

Article

# Splicing Hollow-Core Fiber with Standard Glass-Core Fiber with Ultralow Back-Reflection and Low Coupling Loss

Bo Shi, Cong Zhang,\* Thomas Kelly, Xuhao Wei, Meng Ding, Meng Huang, Songnian Fu, Francesco Poletti, and Radan Slavík\*

Read Online
e Recommendations
SMF
Hollow core fiber
41.5 Endface
e

configuration via simulations and show that it is possible to achieve a coupling loss that is comparable to a conventional flat-cleaved splice. Subsequently, we fabricate an SMF–HCF connection with a loss of 0.6 dB prior to arcing (1.2 dB after splicing) and ultralow back-reflection (-64 dB) by applying an optimized 4.5° angle and 5  $\mu$ m offset. To the best of our knowledge, this is the first low-insertion-loss spliced SMF–HCF connection where a widely acceptable level of back-reflection of <-60 dB is achieved.

**KEYWORDS:** fiber optics, optical fiber, connection of hollow-core optical fibers, mode matching, Fresnel back-reflection

# INTRODUCTION

Hollow-core fiber (HCF) guides light through an empty core, bringing many advantages compared to traditional fibers, such as single-mode optical fibers (SMFs), where light propagates through solid glass material. These advantages include lower contribution from the glass absorption and scattering, enabling HCFs to have low attenuation<sup>1</sup> even at wavelengths where glass-core fibers are relatively lossy. It ranges from the visible wavelengths<sup>2,3</sup> of interest to quantum technologies, e.g., used for transmitting quantum states in quantum communication,<sup>4</sup> through the 1000 nm spectral region relevant for high-power lasers, all the way to mid-infrared<sup>5</sup> up to the 5  $\mu$ m region, e.g., HCF has been employed as a gas cell for nitrous oxide detection at 5.36  $\mu$ m,<sup>6</sup> enabling transmission at wavelengths relevant for applications in sensing.<sup>7-9</sup> Many of these applications can further benefit from other properties of HCF, e.g., it can transmit kilowatt laser powers<sup>10</sup> over kilometer distances<sup>11</sup> due to low nonlinearity. In gas photonics, the effective overlap between the light beam and the gas inside the HCF is beneficial for gas lasers and sensing.<sup>9,12-14</sup> Another example is HCFs' low phase and delay sensitivity to temperature, making them superior for temperature-insensitive fiber interferometers and of interest in applications such as metrology.<sup>15,16</sup>

However, integrating HCF into existing SMF-based systems brings challenges. One is the connection loss due to the mode field size mismatch between the HCF and SMF. Typically, the fundamental mode of low-loss HCFs has a mode field diameter (MFD) about two times larger than SMF at 1550 nm, and this mismatch can be even bigger at other wavelengths. Several methods have been proposed to provide necessary MFD adaptation, for example, SMF tapering,<sup>17</sup> inverse taper,<sup>18</sup> thermally expanded core,<sup>19</sup> or using a short segment of gradient index fiber (GRIN) close to 1/4 pitch length inserted between SMF and HCF.<sup>20</sup> All of these methods have the potential to perfectly adapt the MFD of the SMF and HCF fundamental modes, resulting in the coupling loss being limited by the mode field shape mismatch (e.g., around 0.1  $dB^{21}$ ) and the Fresnel reflection that for the silica glass-air interface is about 0.15 dB (corresponding to 3.5%). Coupling limited by the mode field shape mismatch has already been demonstrated using the GRIN mode field adaptation method in conjunction with an antireflective coating (AR), achieving a coupling loss of 0.08 dB.<sup>20</sup> This low-loss connection was then secured via gluing, as the AR coating was reported to

Received:	April 12, 2024
Revised:	July 2, 2024
Accepted:	July 5, 2024
Published:	July 29, 2024



deteriorate when fusion splicing solid-core fiber with HCF.<sup>22</sup> However, fusion splicing has been established as a preferred method in connecting SMFs, providing a chemically stable connection that performs over large temperature ranges and has been proven to remain stable over very long periods of time.

Unfortunately, all research into low-loss and low-back-reflection HCF–SMF fusion splicing has shown a trade-off between connection loss and back-reflection, as summarized in Figure 1. Wang et al. spliced an AR coated flat-cleaved



Figure 1. Back-reflection and coupling loss of spliced SMF-HCF connection.

thermally expanded fiber, achieving a low coupling loss of 0.2 dB; however, the AR coating deteriorated during fusion splicing, providing only a modest level of back-reflection suppression of -28 dB.<sup>22</sup> Miller et al. and Couny et al. spliced angle-cleaved SMF to HCF, achieving a low back-reflection level of -60 dB at the expense of a degraded coupling loss.<sup>23,24</sup> This trade-off is explained in Figure 2 using GRIN as the mode



**Figure 2.** Schematics of SMF–HCF coupling with GRIN mode field adapter that is angle-cleaved to reduce the back-reflection. The angle cleave, however, also increases coupling loss into the fundamental HCF mode due to the refraction at the GRIN–HCF interface.

field adapter; however, the principle of this trade-off is similar in all published splicing methods, which reduce the backreflection via angle-cleaving. When the MFD-adapted mode reaches the angle-cleaved end face of the GRIN, Fresnelreflected light will not be coupled back into the SMF thanks to the angle-cleaving, enabling low back-reflection. However, the transmitted light will refract at the angled end facet, meaning that the output beam exits the fiber at an angle with respect to the HCF axis, causing reduced coupling into the fundamental mode with part of the energy coupled into higher order modes (HOMs). Larger cleave angles will reduce the back-reflection while increasing unwanted coupling into HOMs due to the increased refraction. Previously, we investigated this trade-off in detail, enabling us, for example, to achieve a moderate level of back-reflection of -40 dB with an acceptable level of coupling loss of 1.3 dB.<sup>25</sup>

Here, we suggest a method that resolves the abovementioned trade-off, enabling for a spliced SMF-HCF connection that simultaneously has both low loss and low back-reflection. It uses a GRIN mode field adapter, to which the SMF is spliced, with an offset that compensates for the refraction at the angle-cleaved interface. Such a connection that achieves <-60 dB back-reflection with the coupling loss being potentially limited only by the mode field shape and Fresnel loss (about 0.25 dB together for current low loss HCFs<sup>20</sup>) is of interest for a multitude of applications in different areas. For example, the parasitic Fabry-Perot resonances in HCF-based gas cells used for absorption spectroscopy can be decreased without any AR coating.<sup>26</sup> Reduction of these parasitic resonances also improves bit-error ratio in high-speed data transmission with HCF.<sup>22,27</sup> In metrology, examples include HCF-based polarization-insensitive interferometry using Faraday rotator-assisted Michelson interferometers<sup>28</sup> and HCF-based gyroscopes<sup>29</sup> or high dynamic range HCF-based optical time domain reflectometers (OTDRs) for distributed fiber sensing.<sup>30,31</sup>

# PRINCIPLE OF OPERATION

The principle of operation is sketched in Figure 3. In a previously demonstrated configuration<sup>25</sup> (Figure 3a), the beam



**Figure 3.** Light trace for SMF spliced with angle-cleaved GRIN without any offset, producing angle-propagating beam at the output (a) and its modification with optimized offset between the SMF and GRIN axes, producing output beam propagating along the optical axis (b).

exiting an angle-cleaved GRIN will refract at the glass-air interface, changing its propagation direction. Here, we introduce an offset between the SMF and GRIN (Figure 3b), which changes the direction of the beam propagating in the GRIN. This is similar to placing the SMF off-axis in front of a classical lens, making the beam leave the lens under an angle with respect to propagation axis. A larger offset results in a larger change in the beam direction. We design this offset to make the two effects (due to the offset and angle-cleave) cancel each other out. In a preliminary report,<sup>32</sup> we demonstrated that this technique can reduce the level of back-reflection, but not to the desired value below -60 dB. We explain later what further modifications were needed to achieve this. Splicing of such a structure that includes offset-spliced SMF and angle-cleaved HCF as demonstrated here has not been demonstrated so far.

## DESIGN

We simulated propagation through the SMF–GRIN–HCF, considering a range of SMF–GRIN offsets  $(0-6 \ \mu m)$  and a range of GRIN cleave angles  $(0-6^{\circ})$  using beam propagation method implemented in MATLAB with BeamLab software.<sup>33</sup> The simulated coupling loss between the input beam and the fundamental mode of the HCF (LP<sub>01</sub>) as well as parasitic cross-coupling into the HCF's higher order modes (e.g., LP<sub>11</sub>) is calculated as.

$$\alpha = -10\log_{10}\left(\frac{|\int E_i^* E_t dS|^2}{\int E_i^* E_i dS \int E_t^* E_t dS}\right)$$
(1)

where  $E_i$  is the transverse electric field component of the beam propagated at the HCF input, and  $E_t$  is the transverse electric field component of the considered HCF mode (e.g., LP<sub>01</sub>, LP<sub>11</sub>, etc.). The calculated insertion loss (which we define as the coupling loss into the HCF's fundamental mode LP<sub>01</sub>) is shown in Figure 4. The input light was a Gaussian beam with a



Figure 4. Relationship between coupling loss and offset of light propagated through GRINs with different cleave angles to an HCF.

10  $\mu$ m waist, representing the mode field profile of a standard SMF operating at 1550 nm. The considered HCF was a 6-ring nested antiresonant nodeless fiber (NANF)<sup>34</sup> with a core size of 30  $\mu$ m, which corresponds to parameters of the HCF used in experiments. The refractive index profile of the GRIN corresponded to the GRIN we manufactured in-house and used in the experiments. It has a parabolic refractive index profile with a core size of 50  $\mu$ m. Its length was set to quarter pitch (265  $\mu$ m) that generates a collimated beam at the GRIN output. From Figure 4, we see that for each cleave angle (0, 2, 4, and  $6^{\circ}$  are shown), there is an offset that minimizes the coupling loss. As the minimum achievable coupling loss does not depend on the cleave angle, Figure 4, this technique effectively breaks the trade-off between the loss and achievable back-reflection as the back-reflection decreases with the cleave angle (as we discuss in detail later). Figure 5 illustrates three scenarios of beam propagation together with the insertion loss and cross-coupling into the first higher order  $(LP_{11})$  mode, defined in eq 1. First, as a benchmark, we show a zero angle cleave with zero offset in Figure 5a. As expected, the input beam was enlarged when propagating through the GRIN,

matching that of the HCF. The coupling loss into the  $LP_{01}$ mode is very low (coupling efficiency of 96%) with negligible unwanted cross-coupling into the  $LP_{11}$  (<0.001%), thanks to the perfect symmetry of the simulated input beam, GRIN, and HCF. Figure 5b shows the situation where the GRIN is anglecleaved at  $6^{\circ}$  and the offset is zero. This represents a situation previously published.<sup>25</sup> Here, we see that the coupling efficiency is severely reduced (to 28% in our case) with significant cross-coupling into the LP<sub>11</sub> mode, as expected for a launch in which the input beam is not colinear with the HCF axis. Introducing an optimized offset of 5.7  $\mu$ m for the considered cleave angle of  $6^{\circ}$  (as follows from Figure 4), Figure 5c, the low coupling loss is restored, with the coupling efficiency reaching 96% and the cross-coupling into the LP11 being negligible within the simulation error (below -50 dB, <0.001%).

Consequently, coupling loss as well as cross-coupling into  $LP_{11}$  are the same for the flat-cleaved, zero-offset case (Figure 5a) and for the optimized offset, angle-cleaved case that achieves <-60 dB back-reflection (Figure 5c).

So far, we have established what the relationship is between the GRIN cleave angle and the offset to obtain the lowest coupling loss. Now, we need to establish how the cleavage angle influences the back-reflection level. As we sketched in Figure 6, the back-reflection depends on three parameters, which includes the cleave angle, offset  $d_1$ , and back-reflection  $r_1$ from the SMF-GRIN interface. The direction of the reflection  $r_2$  from the GRIN-air interface depends on the cleave angle, causing the  $r_2$  reflected beam to enter the SMF with an offset  $d_0$ . The coupling efficiency of  $r_2$  back into the SMF depends on the offset  $d_0 - d_1$ , Figure 6b,c, which, for no-offset  $(d_1 = 0, d_2)$ Figure 6a), reduces to  $d_0$ . Consequently, a larger cleave angle is required for a larger offset  $d_1$ , which reduces  $(d_0 - d_1)$  and thus increases the level of back-reflection. Thus, to achieve both low coupling loss and low back-reflection, we need to increase simultaneously the cleave angle and offset with respect to the no-offset situation, as shown in Figure 6c.

We simulated the back-reflection into the SMF to find the minimum cleave angle required to achieve a back-reflection below -60 dB. The blue squares in Figure 7 show the result for an optimized offset obtained from the data presented in Figure 4. It indicates that the cleave angle must be over 3°.

# EXPERIMENT AND DISCUSSION

In the previous analysis, we have not discussed back-reflection at the SMF-GRIN interface  $r_1$  (Figure 6). Based on our analysis below, we believe this back-reflection was not negligible in the published zero-offset SMF-GRIN splices (Figure 6a). This required our attention as this contribution could be potentially even larger for the offset splice (Figure 6c), depending on the refractive index difference between the SMF core and GRIN at the point where it is spliced to the SMF.

First, we simulated the back-reflected power from the GRIN–air interface with various angles using BeamLab using backward propagating light (Figure 8, blue solid line). The results show that a back-reflection below -60 dB requires a cleave angle as low as 2.4°. However, although published experimental results<sup>23,25</sup> (Figure 8, yellow and red squares) show good agreement with the simulations up to 1.5°, there is appreciable discrepancy for larger angles, requiring cleave angles as large as 8° to achieve -60 dB of back-reflection.



**Figure 5.** Simulated beam propagated through the GRIN and HCF together with the coupling efficiency into the HCF's  $LP_{01}$  mode and parasitic cross-coupling into the  $LP_{11}$  mode using an example in which 6° cleave angle is considered. Mode field profiles of the HCF's  $LP_{01}$  and  $LP_{11}$  are also shown. Configurations shown: (a) GRIN with zero cleave angle and launch with zero offset; (b) GRIN with angle cleave of 6° with zero offset; and (c) GRIN with angle cleave of 6° and optimized offset of 5.7  $\mu$ m (c). It can be appreciated that the beam entering HCF propagates along the *z*-axis for (a,c) (as schematically shown in Figure 3b), while it propagates under an angle in (b), as schematically shown in Figure 3a. This gives rise to coupling into the  $LP_{11}$  mode and reduces the coupling into the  $LP_{01}$  mode.





**Figure 7.** Simulated and measured back-reflection from angle-cleaved GRINs with SMF–GRIN offset. Simulations: offset (given next to the data points) optimized for minimum coupling loss. Experiment: offset of 4  $\mu$ m (yellow stars) and 5  $\mu$ m (red triangles).

We thus first optimized the splicing recipe to reduce any potential contribution from  $r_1$ . A significantly longer splice time with reduced power allows the dopants in the SMF and GRIN to diffuse, making the refractive index variation at the SMF-GRIN interface smoothened and, thus, the associated Fresnel reflection  $r_1$  reduced. Using this procedure, the measured back-reflection level (Figure 8, blue circles) agrees with the simulations (Figure 8, blue line). This suggests that

**Figure 6.** Schematics of the reflections from the interface between SMF and angled GRIN and angled GRIN and air. (a) Configuration with zero offset launch; light back-reflected from GRIN accumulates  $d_0$  offset when re-entering the SMF. (b) By introducing offset launch  $d_1$ , back-reflection coupled back into the SMF is increased as back-reflected beam enters SMF with a smaller offset of  $d_0 - d_1$ . (c) Both offset and cleave angle need to be increased to achieve the same back-reflection level as in (a).



**Figure 8.** Back-reflection from zero-offset angle-cleaved SMF–GRIN: simulations (blue line), data from literature (red<sup>19</sup> and yellow<sup>25</sup> squares), and results achieved experimentally here (blue circles).

the previously reported results were limited by the non-negligible Fresnel back-reflection  $r_1$  at the SMF-GRIN interface.

In the next step, we angle-cleaved the HCF using a CT-105 cleaver from Fujikura with an in-house attached rotation stage to enable angle-cleaving. Subsequently, we spliced it to the angle-cleaved GRIN. For angles up to  $6^{\circ}$ , the cleaved surface was relatively even. However, for larger angles, the cleaved surface showed increasing levels of unevenness, Figure 9. Such



Figure 9. Photographs of angle-cleaved HCFs. The angle value given here is evaluated by the fusion splicer software.

an uneven surface is expected to lead to an increase in the insertion loss during fusion splicing, reducing the mechanical strength or even producing a connection that is not airtight. It is worth mentioning that an alternative method of end-face polishing that would give better surface quality would be challenging to use, as the debris from the polishing would penetrate into the HCF microstructure.

From simulations (Figure 7), our technique requires a cleave angle > 3° to achieve -60 dB back-reflection, while cleave angles below 6° resulted in an end-facet surface of sufficient quality. Thus, we targeted cleave angle of  $4-5^\circ$ , which should be large enough to achieve back-reflection below -60 dB, but small enough to get an even-surface angle-cleaved HCF. For this cleave angle range, our simulations predicted the optimum offset to be  $4.0-4.7 \ \mu$ m. We tested two offset values of 4 and 5  $\mu$ m, paying attention to applying the offset in the same direction as that of the GRIN angled cleave. To apply the offset, we first cladding-aligned the two fibers in the splicer and then moved the fiber-holding stage in the splicer by the desired offset. Subsequently, we measured the back-reflections of the are shown together with the previously discussed simulations in Figure 7 as yellow stars (4  $\mu$ m offset) and red triangles (5  $\mu$ m offset). Based on the results, we chose to use an offset of 5  $\mu$ m, as all the prepared SMF–GRINs had back-reflection below -60 dB, Figure 7. Although the obtained back-reflection below -60 dB is sufficiently low, we would expect even lower levels from the simulations, as shown in Figure 7. We believe this discrepancy may be due to the angle cleave and offset directions not being perfectly aligned. The used HCF was 14 m long, had six nested ring NANF

fabricated angled GRINs offset-spliced with SMF. The results

geometry with a core diameter of 30  $\mu$ m and transmission loss of 0.6 dB/km, and was designed for operation in the first antiresonant window. The loss of the 14 m long sample used here is 0.008 dB, which can be neglected. An end-face image is shown as an inset in Figure 10. As HCFs are multimoded,



Figure 10. Setup for insertion loss and back-reflection measurements. EDFA: erbium-doped fiber amplifier; PM: power meter. When back-reflection is measured by the OTDR, the EDFA and PMs were disconnected, and Connection 2 was removed. Inset: aligned angle-cleaved GRIN with angle-cleaved HCF prior to fusion splicing.

certain care must be taken to measure the coupling loss into the HCF's fundamental mode correctly, especially when dealing with relatively short lengths of HCF where the higher order modes do not get completely attenuated.<sup>35</sup> We used the measurement procedure described in ref 19. In this procedure, both ends of the HCF are connected identically, and the splice loss of each of these two connections is then estimated as 1/2 of the total insertion loss. First, we spliced both ends with flatcleaved SMF–GRINs, obtaining a total insertion loss of 1.2 dB. As both ends have the same configuration, we estimate the coupling loss at each end as 1.2/2 = 0.6 dB. Subsequently, we cut one of the ends and replaced it with the studied offsetspliced angle-cleaved SMF–GRIN.

We offset-spliced the SMF–GRIN cleaved at an angle of  $4.5^{\circ}$ , which showed back-reflection of -65 dB. Subsequently, we aligned it in the splicer with an HCF cleaved with an angle close to  $4.5^{\circ}$ . The measurement setup is shown in Figure 10, where the studied interface is referred to as "Connection 1". We used amplified spontaneous emission (ASE) from an erbium-doped fiber amplifier (EDFA) as the unpolarized, broadband light source and connected power meter 1 (PM1) to measure the back-reflection from the offset-spliced SMF–GRIN and power meter 2 (PM2) to measure the power at the output. The measured loss was 1.2 dB, which indicates that the coupling loss from offset-angle-cleaved SMF–GRIN to HCF was about 0.6 dB, close to that of the flat-cleaved connection. This is consistent with our simulations shown in Figure 4,

which predict that coupling loss of the offset-spliced anglecleaved connection can be similar to zero-offset-spliced flatcleaved connection.

After splicing, the loss unfortunately increased by 0.6 dB. For flat-cleaved splices, we have observed that the fusion splicing process contributes as little as 0.1 dB of additional loss. Thus, we believe that the achieved additional loss due to the splicing can be reduced by optimizing the splice recipe, obtaining a better match between the cleave angles of the GRIN and SMF, or by improving the cleave angle uniformity. We also believe that the entire process could be implemented using commercially available cleavers (such as CT-116 from Fujikura) and splices (such as ARC Master FSM-100M+ from Fujikura).

Subsequently, we cut off the flat-cleaved connection and characterized the back-reflection using two techniques. First is based on direct back-reflection power measurement (using PM1, Figure 10), giving a value of -64 dB. Subsequently, we used an optical time domain reflectometer (OTDR, LOR-200 from Luciol Instruments S. A., Switzerland, pulse width of 2 ns). The measured OTDR trace is shown in Figure 11.



Figure 11. Measured OTDR trace showing back-reflection in the offset-spliced SMF-GRIN angle-spliced to the HCF.

In the OTDR trace, Figure 11, we see that the backscattering level from the SMF and HCF differs by about 27 dB, consistently with previous reports.<sup>30</sup> Importantly for us, the level of back-reflection from the SMF–HCF interface is -64 dB, in good agreement with the direct back-reflection power measurement. It is also consistent with the back-reflection value of -65 dB measured at the used SMF–GRIN offset-spliced, angle-cleaved component (before aligning and splicing the HCF at its end).

The obtained spliced connection thus has -64 dB back-reflection with 1.2 dB loss, which could potentially reach 0.6 dB when reducing the splice-induced additional loss.

## CONCLUSIONS

We demonstrated a novel splice-connection method for integrating HCFs into SMF-based systems that can achieve simultaneously low back-reflection and low loss. We optimized it via simulations and subsequently achieved <-60 dB back-reflection, while achieving insertion loss at 1 dB level. Although

this is already acceptable in a wide range of applications, further insertion loss reduction is possible via optimization of the GRIN, HCF angle-cleaving, and splicing recipe with expected loss potentially reaching as low as 0.25 dB. Such level is consistent with splicing of two dissimilar solid glass-core fibers such as SMF and a dispersion-compensation fiber. Thus, our results pave the way to seamless integration of HCFs into SMF system using well-established and widely accepted method of fusion splicing that shows good long-term stability, mechanical stability, operation over wide temperature range, and so on. The results obtained here should be transferable to other geometries of antiresonant HCFs. HCFs have many unique properties in comparison with the SMF, but many components or subsystems are nowadays available only with SMF. Thus, connection demonstrated here is expected to enable designing fiber optic systems that would combine the best of both technologies.

#### ASSOCIATED CONTENT

#### **5** Supporting Information

The Supporting Information is available free of charge at https://pubs.acs.org/doi/10.1021/acsphotonics.4c00677.

Data underpinning the research presented are accessible through the University of Southampton research repository (DOI: 10.5258/SOTON/D3154). For the purpose of open access, the author has applied a creative commons attribution (CC BY) license to any author accepted manuscript version arising (PDF)

#### AUTHOR INFORMATION

#### **Corresponding Authors**

- Cong Zhang School of Information Engineering, Guangdong University of Technology, Guangzhou 510006, China; Email: zhangcong@gdut.edu.cn
- Radan Slavík Optoelectronics Research Centre, University of Southampton, Southampton SO17 1BJ, U.K.; oorcid.org/ 0000-0002-9336-4262; Email: r.slavik@soton.ac.uk

## Authors

- Bo Shi Optoelectronics Research Centre, University of Southampton, Southampton SO17 1BJ, U.K.
- **Thomas Kelly** Optoelectronics Research Centre, University of Southampton, Southampton SO17 1BJ, U.K.
- Xuhao Wei Optoelectronics Research Centre, University of Southampton, Southampton SO17 1BJ, U.K.; @ orcid.org/ 0000-0002-1176-3551
- Meng Ding Optoelectronics Research Centre, University of Southampton, Southampton SO17 1BJ, U.K.
- Meng Huang Optoelectronics Research Centre, University of Southampton, Southampton SO17 1BJ, U.K.
- Songnian Fu School of Information Engineering, Guangdong University of Technology, Guangzhou 510006, China
- Francesco Poletti Optoelectronics Research Centre, University of Southampton, Southampton SO17 1BJ, U.K.

Complete contact information is available at: https://pubs.acs.org/10.1021/acsphotonics.4c00677

#### **Author Contributions**

B.S. led the experimental work with the help of C.Z., M.H., and T.K. X.W. performed OTDR using custom-developed instrument. M.D. helped with numerical analysis carried out by B.S. and T.K. S.F. supervised C.Z. F.P. provided expertise regarding

HCF. R.S. conceived the idea and led this research work. B.S. and R.S. drafted the manuscript with feedback from all coauthors.

# Funding

EPSRC Airguide (EP/P030181/1), VACUUM (EP/W037440/1), DSG (EP/X011674/1), ERC Lightpipe (F. Poletti). China Scholarship Council (CSC).

#### Notes

The authors declare no competing financial interest.

#### REFERENCES

(1) Jasion, G. T.; Sakr, H.; Hayes, J. R.; Sandoghchi, S. R.; Hooper, L.; Numkam Fokoua, E. R.; Saljoghei, A.; Mulvad, H. C. H.; Alonso, M.; Taranta, A. A.; Bradley, T. D.; Davidson, I. A.; Chen, Y.; Richardson, D. J.; Poletti, F. 0.174 dB/km hollow core double nested antiresonant nodeless fiber (DNANF). *Optical Fiber Communications Conference and Exhibition (OFC)*, Paper Th4C.7: San Diego, CA, U.S.A, 2022.

(2) Gao, S.; Wang, Y.; Liu, X.; Hong, C.; Gu, S.; Wang, P. Nodeless hollow-core fiber for the visible spectral range. *Opt. Lett.* **2017**, *42*, 61–64.

(3) Sakr, H.; Chen, Y.; Jasion, G. T.; Bradley, T. D.; Hayes, J. R.; Mulvad, H. C. H.; Davidson, I. A.; Numkam Fokoua, E. R.; Poletti, F. Hollow core optical fibres with comparable attenuation to silica fibres between 600 and 1100 nm. *Nat. Commun.* **2020**, *11*, 6030.

(4) Sidhu, J. S.; Joshi, S. K.; Gündoğan, M.; Brougham, T.; Lowndes, D.; Mazzarella, L.; Krutzik, M.; Mohapatra, S.; Dequal, D.; Vallone, G.; Villoresi, P.; et al. Advances in space quantum communications. *IET Quantum Commun.* **2021**, *2*, 182–217.

(5) Fu, Q.; Wu, Y.; Davidson, I. A.; Xu, L.; Jasion, G. T.; Liang, S.; Rikimi, S.; Poletti, F.; Wheeler, N. V.; Richardson, D. J. Hundredmeter-scale, kilowatt peak-power, near-diffraction-limited, mid-infrared pulse delivery via the low-loss hollow-core fiber. *Opt. Lett.* **2022**, 47, 5301–5304.

(6) Jaworski, P.; Krzempek, K.; Dudzik, G.; Sazio, J. P.; Belardi, W. Nitrous oxide detection at 5.26  $\mu$ m with a compound glass antiresonant hollow-core optical fiber. *Opt. Lett.* **2020**, 45, 1326–1329.

(7) Gao, R.; Lu, D.; Zhang, M.; Qi, Z. Optofluidic immunosensor based on resonant wavelength shift of a hollow core fiber for ultratrace detection of carcinogenic benzo [a] pyrene. ACS Photonics **2018**, *5*, 1273–1280.

(8) Yang, F.; Tan, Y.; Jin, W.; Lin, Y.; Qi, Y.; Ho, H. L. Hollow-core fiber Fabry-Perot photothermal gas sensor. *Opt. Lett.* **2016**, *41*, 3025-3028.

(9) Zhao, P.; Zhao, Y.; Bao, H.; Ho, H. L.; Jin, W.; Fan, S.; Gao, S.; Wang, Y.; Wang, P. Mode-phase-difference photothermal spectroscopy for gas detection with an anti-resonant hollow-core optical fiber. *Nat. Commun.* **2020**, *11*, 847.

(10) Cooper, M. A.; Wahlen, J.; Yerolatsitis, S.; Cruz-Delgado, D.; Parra, D.; Tanner, B.; Ahmadi, P.; Jone, O.; Habib, M. S.; Divliansky, I.; Antonio-Lopez, J. E.; Schülzgen, A.; Amezcua Correa, R. 2.2 kW single-mode narrow-linewidth laser delivery through a hollow-core fiber. *Optica* **2023**, *10*, 1253–1259.

(11) Mulvad, H. C. H.; Mousavi, S. A.; Zuba, V.; Xu, L.; Sakr, H.; Bradley, T. D.; Hayes, J. R.; Jasion, G. T.; Numkam Fokoua, E. R.; Taranta, A. A.; Alam, S.; Richardson, D. J.; Poletti, F. Kilowattaverage-power single-mode laser light transmission over kilometrescale hollow-core fibre. *Nat. Photonics* **2022**, *16*, 448–453.

(12) Agathology, F. B.; Nampoothiri, V.; Debord, B.; Gérôme, F.; Vincetti, L.; Benabid, F.; Rudolph, W. Mid IR hollow core fiber gas laser emitting at 4.6  $\mu$ m. *Opt. Lett.* **2019**, *44*, 383–386.

(13) Cui, Y.; Huang, W.; Wang, Z.; Wang, M.; Zhou, Z.; Li, Z.; Gao, S.; Wang, Y.; Wang, P. 4.3  $\mu$ m fiber laser in CO <sub>2</sub>-filled hollow-core silica fibers. *Optica* **2019**, *6*, 951–954.

(14) Hong, L.; Zhang, C.; Wahlen, J.; Antonio-Lopez, J. E.; Amezcua-Correa, R.; Markos, C.; Wang, Y. High energy and narrow linewidth N<sub>2</sub>-filled hollow-core fiber laser at 1.4  $\mu$ m. J. Lightwave Technol. 2024, 1–5. Early access

(15) Zhu, W.; Numkam Fokoua, E. R.; Chen, Y.; Bradley, T. D.; Petrovich, M. N.; Poletti, F.; Zhao, M.; Richardson, D. J.; Slavík, R. Temperature insensitive fiber interferometry. *Opt. Lett.* **2019**, *44*, 2768–2771.

(16) Shi, B.; Marra, G.; Feng, Z.; Sakr, H.; Hayes, J. R.; Numkam Fokoua, E. R.; Ding, M.; Polleti, F.; Richardson, D. J.; Slavík, R. Temperature insensitive delay-line fiber interferometer operating at room temperature. *J. Lightwave Technol.* **2022**, *40*, 5716–5721.

(17) Huang, W.; Cui, Y.; Li, X.; Zhou, Z.; Li, Z.; Wang, M.; Xi, X.; Chen, Z.; Wang, Z. Low-loss coupling from single-mode solid-core fibers to anti-resonant hollow-core fibers by fiber tapering technique. *Opt. Express* **2019**, *27*, 37111–37121.

(18) Wang, C.; Yu, R.; Debord, B.; Gérôme, F.; Benabid, F.; Chiang, K. S.; Xiao, L. Ultralow-loss fusion splicing between negative curvature hollow-core fibers and conventional SMFs with a reverse-tapering method. *Opt. Express* **2021**, *29*, 22470–22478.

(19) Suslov, D.; Komanec, M.; Numkam Fokoua, E. R.; Dousek, D.; Zhong, A.; Zvánovec, S.; Bradley, T. D.; Polleti, F.; Richardson, D. J.; Slavík, R. Low loss and high performance interconnection between standard single-mode fiber and antiresonant hollow-core fiber. *Sci. Rep.* **2021**, *11*, 8799.

(20) Zhong, A.; Numkam Fokoua, E. R.; Ding, M.; Dousek, D.; Suslov, D.; Zvánovec, S.; Poletti, F.; Slavík, R.; Komanec, M. Connecting hollow-core and standard single-mode fibers with perfect mode-field size adaptation. *J. Lightwave Technol.* **2024**, *42*, 2124– 2130.

(21) Zuba, V.; Mulvad, H. C. H.; Slavík, R.; Sakr, H.; Polleti, F.; Richardson, D. J.; Numkam Fokoua, E. R. Limits of coupling efficiency into hollow core antiresonant fibres. *J. Lightwave Technol.* **2023**, *41*, 6374–6382.

(22) Wang, C.; Yu, R.; Xiong, C.; Zhu, J.; Xiao, L. Ultralow-loss fusion splicing between antiresonant hollow-core fibers and antireflection-coated single-mode fibers with low return loss. *Opt. Lett.* **2023**, *48*, 1120–1123.

(23) Couny, F.; Benabid, F.; Light, P. S. Reduction of Fresnel back-reflection at splice interface between hollow core PCF and single-mode fiber. *IEEE Photon. Technol. Lett.* **2007**, *19*, 1020–1022.

(24) Miller, G. A.; Cranch, G. A. Reduction of intensity noise in hollow core optical fiber using angle-cleaved splices. *IEEE Photon. Technol. Lett.* **2016**, *28*, 414–417.

(25) Zhang, C.; Numkam Fokoua, E. N.; Fu, S.; Ding, M.; Poletti, F.; Richardson, D. J.; Slavík, R. Angle-Spliced SMF to Hollow Core Fiber Connection with Optimized Back-Reflection and Insertion Loss. *J. Lightwave Technol.* **2022**, *40*, 6474–6479.

(26) Suslov, D.; Komanec, M.; Kelly, T. M.; Zhong, A.; Zvánovec, S.; Polleti, F.; Wheeler, N. V.; Slavík, R. All-fiber hollow-core fiber gas cell. *Opt. Fiber Technol.* **2023**, *81*, 103513.

(27) Hayes, J. R.; Sandoghchi, S. R.; Bradley, T. D.; Liu, Z.; Slavík, R.; Gouvenia, M. A.; Wheeler, N. V.; Chen, Y.; Numkam Fokoua, E. R.; Petrovich, M. N.; Richardson, D. J.; Poletti, F.; et al. Antiresonant hollow core fiber with an octave spanning bandwidth for short haul data communications. *J. Lightwave Technol.* **2017**, *35*, 437–442.

(28) Slavík, R.; Dousek, D.; Suslov, D.; Komanec, M.; Zvánovec, S.; Poletti, F.; Richardson, D. J. Polarization stable hollow core fiber interferometer with Faraday rotator mirrors. *IEEE Photon. Technol. Lett.* **2021**, 33, 1503.

(29) Sanders, G. A.; Taranta, A. A.; Narayanan, C.; Numkam Fokoua, E. R.; Mousavi, S. A.; Strandjord, L. K.; Smiciklas, M.; Bradley, T. D.; Hayes, J. R.; Jasion, G. T.; Qiu, T.; Williams, W.; Poletti, F.; Payne, D. N. Hollow-core resonator fiber optic gyroscope using nodeless anti-resonant fiber. *Opt. Lett.* **2021**, *46*, 46–49.

(30) Slavík, R.; Numkam Fokoua, E. R.; Bradley, T. D.; Taranta, A. A.; Komanec, M.; Zvánovec, S.; Michaud-Belleau, V.; Polleti, F.; Richardson, D. J. Optical time domain backscattering of antiresonant hollow core fibers. *Opt. Express* **2022**, *30*, 31310–31321.

(31) Wei, X.; Shi, B.; Richardson, D. J.; Polleti, F.; Slavík, R. Distributed characterization of low loss hollow core fiber using EDFA-

assisted low-cost OTDR instrument. *Optical Fiber Communications Conference and Exhibition (OFC)*, Paper W1C.4.: San Jose, CA, U.S.A, 2023.

(32) Shi, B.; Zhang, C.; Numkam Fokoua, E. R.; Poletti, F.; Richardson, D. J.; Slavík, R. Towards spliced SMF to hollow core fiber connection with low loss and low back-reflection. *Conference on Laser and Electro-Optics (CLEO)*, Paper STh1G.3: San Jose, CA, U.S.A, 2023.

(33) Codeseeder, https://www.codeseeder.com (accessed Feb 02, 2023).

(34) Poletti, F. Nested antiresonant nodeless hollow core fiber. *Opt. Express* **2014**, *20*, 23807–23828.

(35) Slavík, R.; Komanec, M.; Numkam Fokoua, E. R. Interconnectivity between effectively single-moded antiresonant hollow core fibres and conventional single-mode fibres. *Opt. Fiber Technol.* 2023, 81, 103541.